SRRy E

11.
12.
13.
14.

ISHPEMING CITY COUNCIL
Wednesday, November 13, 2024 at 6:00 p.m.
Ishpeming City Hall Council Chambers, 100 E. Division Street, Ishpeming MI (906) 485-1091

Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call
Approval of Agenda
Public Comment (Zimit 5 minutes per person--to be used for general public comment or reserved for an agenda item)
Consent Agenda
Minutes of Previous Meeting (October 9% and 30%)
Approval of Disbursements
Confirm Mayor appointment: Brooke Routhier to 3-year term on Planning Commission expiring 11/2027
Confirm Mayor appointment: Cory Richards to 3-year term on Planning Commission expiring 11/2027
Confirm Mayor appointment: Dax Richer to a 3-year term on the Planning Commission expiring 11-2027
Confirm Mayor appointment: Clarice Champion to fill vacancy on the Ishpeming Commission on Aging
expiring 9/2026
Confirm Mayor appointment: Carol Gaboury to a 3-year term on the Ishpeming Commission on Aging
expiring 9/2027
h. Confirm Mayor appointment: David Johnson to 3-year term on the Housing Appeals Board expiring: 12/2027
i. Confirm Mayor appointment; Johnathon Naracon to fill vacancy on the Parks and Recreation Commission
expiring: 5/2025
Appoint David Johnson to 3-year term on the Zoning Board of Appeals expiring 11/2027
Appoint Dax Richer to fill vacancy on the Zoning Board of Appeals expiring 11/2026
Appoint Taylor Routsala to a 3-year term as an alternate member on the Zoning Board of Appeals expiring
11/2027
m. Appoint Brooke Routhier to a 3-year term as an alternate member on the Zoning Board of Appeals expiring
11/2027
Monthly Reports from Departments
a. Financial Statement Report
b. Department of Public Works Update
¢. Carnegie Library Report
d. City Clerk Update
e. Police Department
Public Hearings — None
Unfinished Business
New Business
a. State Revolving Fund
i. Resolution 19-2024, CWSRF Payment Reimbursement
ii. Void CWSRF Change Order #1 dated 9/11/2024
iii. CWSRF Change Order #2
b. Special Event Application
i. Ishpeming Community Events Christmas Festivities and Parade
ii. Ishpeturkey Trot: 11/28/2024
iii. 906 Adventure Team Polar Roll: 2/15/2025
¢. 2024 Third Quarter Budget Amendments
d. Discuss elimination of the Motor Pool Fund
e. Request to waive property taxes on 701 N. Third Street
f.  Discuss offer to purchase Pumphouse Property (52-51-573-028-00)
Public Comment (Zimit 3 minutes per person)
Mayor and Council Reports
Manager’s Report
Adjournment Grant Getschow, Interim City Manager

/’_“‘*w.._

o Ao T

oa

-



(@)

UNAUDITED BALANCE SHEET EXCERPT FOR THE CITY OF ISHPEMING
Month Ended: September 30, 2024
Please see full listing of funds attached

BALANCE BALANCE
AS OF AS OF Change From
GL NUMBER - FUND TITLE 9/30/2024 8/31/2024 Prior Month
Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Beginning Fund Balance 924,659.71 924,659.71
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year 2024
ENDING FUND BALANCE 752,965.21 872,947.29

Notable revenues for September 2024 include $26k in tax administration fees and $12K in state grants. A fringe benefit allocation of $81k for Q3 reduced fringe benefit costs recorded
in the general fund. Personnel costs drive expenditures for the fund.

Fund 202 - MAJOR STREETS

Beginning Fund Balance 692,602.82 692,602.82
Net of R VS Expenditures - Current Year 113,160.24 147,541.07 2024
ENDING FUND BALANCE B05,763.06 840,143.89

$4k of maintenance reimbursement was received from the state in September. Personnel costs, including $8k in fringe benefits, and equipment rentals drive expenditures for the month.
The major street fund should see an additional $278k in revenue sharing during Q4.

Fund 203 - LOCAL STREETS

Beginning Fund Balance 674,266.43 674,266.43

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year 77,236.50 £5,273.37 2024
ENDING FUND BALANCE 597,029.93 608,993.06

Personnel costs, including $3.6k in fringe benefits, and equipment rentals drive expenditures for the month.

The local street fund should see an additional $120k in revenue sharing during Q4.

Fund 248 - DDA

Beginning Fund Balance 833,485.96 833,485.96

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year 85,391.12 144,436.41 2024
ENDING FUND BALANCE 918,877.08 977,922.37

Property tax capture of $28k was received in September. A $73k pay was made on the skate park construction contract driving the decrease in fund balance for the month.
Fund 401 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FUND

Beginning Fund Balance 611,293.39 611,293.39

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year 367,066.88 367,997.63 2024
ENDING FUND BALANCE 978,360.27 979,291.02

The purchase of library media was the only activity for the public improvement fund in September.

Fund 590 - SEWER FUND

Beginning Fund Balance 10,246,693.25 10,246,693.25

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year 967,050.73 1,139,107.56 2024
ENDING FUND BALANCE 11,171,243.98 11,385,800.81

Metered sales for the sewer fund came in just shy of $120k for September. $3.03M of CWSRF proceeds were received and $3.2M in services were paid out for the project.

In addition $55k in treatment costs were paid. $17k in fringe benefit costs were allocated to the fund for Q3.

Fund 591 - WATER FUND

Beginning Fund Balance 10,406,306.47 10,406,306.47

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year 2024
ENDING FUND BALANCE 9,629,548.98 9,603,123.37 26,425.61

System usage of 16.99 million gatlons over the month of August was paid for in September totaling $43.5k. Revenues for the fund came in at $201k.
Metered sales made up 5171k of the total revenues. Capital projects, such as the DWSRF and the meter replacement efforts drive YTD expenditures

at $908k and $800k respectively. The DWSRF costs will see reimbursement from grant and bond proceeds. The first draw was booked in October 2024.
$37k in fringe benefit costs were allacated to the fund for Q3.



BALANCE BALANCE
AS OF AS OF Change From

GL NUMBER - FUND TITLE 9/30/2024 8/31/2024 Prior Month
Fund 596 - GARBAGE/RECYCLE
Beginning Fund Balance 520,218.14 $20,218.14
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year 84,744.52 64,669.35 20,075.17 2024
ENDING FUND BALANCE 604,962.66 584,887.49 20,075.17
The garbage and recycle fund continues to perform at a modest and favorable pace through September of 2024.
Fund 661 - MOTOR POOL EQUIPMENT FUND
Beginning Fund Balance 1,075,273.82 1,075,273.82
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year 2024
ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,001,281.27 1,037,276.39

Rentaf revenues of $40k were recorded in September. A used bucket truck (526.4k) and goff cart {$2.9k) were purchased in September

Operating supplies of $16.7k and $5k worth of fuel, and $9k in fringe benefit allocations were other major expenditures.

Fund 732 - POLICE & FIRE RETIREMENT

Beginning Fund Balance 4,877,021.00 4,877,021.00
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures - Current Year 575,301.64 499,192.79 76,108.85 2024
ENDING FUND BALANCE 5,452,322.64 5,376,213.79 76,108.85
Market appreciation of $9Bk and interest of $12k for the month of September outpaced pension benefits paid out by $76k bringing a nice increase to the fund.
YEAR TO DATE SUMMARY OF FUNDS DISPLAYED ABOVE 9/30/2024 8/31/2024
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 30,861,820.99 30,861,820.99
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES YEAR TO DATE 1,124,526.64 1,447,775.92
FUND BALANCE
31,912,355.08 32,271,599.48

Current Claim on Pooled Cash 9/30/2024 8/31/202a Change
Fund 201 - GENERAL FUND 879,031.45 954,964.75 (75,933.30)
Fund 202 - MAJOR STREETS 805,509.05 840,053.22 (34,544.17)
Fund 203 - LOCAL STREETS 597,136.31 609,639.90 (12,503.59)
Fund 248 - DDA 522,980.18 577,507.91 (54,527.73)
Fund 401 - PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FUND 978,360.27 1,036,810.55 (58,450.28)
Fund 590 - SEWER FUND 2,619,372.38 3,026,144.94 {406,772.56)
Fund 591 - WATER FUND 1,009,019.49 994,794.63 14,224.86
Fund 596 - GARBAGE/RECYCLE 470,194.59 435,287.00 34,907.59
Fund 661 - MOTOR POOL EQUIPMENT FUND 232,575.44 241,400.44 (8,825.00)

$ 8,114,179.16 $ 8,716,603.34 $ {602,424.18}
Major factors driving ch in cash bal include the meter repl. project (Water Fund), the DWSRF project (water fund), CWSRF reimbursements (Sewer Fund)

and the Q3 fringe benefit allocation.



C

SEPTEMBER 2024

Monthly Progress Report

ICTIIPL

ISHPFEMING CARNEGIE
PUBLIC LIBRARY

A VISUAL REPRESENTATION OF KEY PERFORMANCE METRICS AND ACHIEVEMENTS FOR THE MONTH

Programming N

Number of, and attendance at,
programs for adults & youth

11 390

Attendance at

Highest Circulating Collections

Patrons checked out this percentage of the
section this month

‘100%‘ ‘ 91% v

# Kids . New Vox New Adult

Programs Kids Programs Books Fiction
3 O oo

1 162 84% 64%

# Adult Attendance at New Adult New Picture
Programs  Adult Programs Westerns Book

ooks
L > L r

Visits to the Library

Visits to the library compared to last month and
previous years

3500
3000

2500

2000

1500

1000

500
0 !

Sep 2019 Sep 2022 Sep 2023  Aug 2024  Sep 2024

@ #patrons

- Most Popular Books

The most checked-out books for
Adult Fiction & Non-Fiction, YA,
and Kids

The Great
Seney
Fire

Dy pilvst




Inter-Library Loan

The number of physical items loaned to
and borrowed from other libraries

1,000 O B B
; &
2 &
800
600
400
200
Sep2023  Aug2024  Sep2024
@ Loaned @ Borrowed

» .

Library Cardholders

Percentage of cardholders by service area

| Ishpeming City [ Champion Twp
B Ely Twp [l Humboldt Twp
Il Ishpeming Twp [ Tilden Twp [l Other

Sep 2024
Aug 2024
Sep 2023
Sep 2022

Sep 2019

Items Checked Out

B Physical [ Digital

4284

5061

The number of physical and
digital items checked out
by our patrons

5591

6069

6108 Percentage of

total collection
circulated:

o] 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 1 oo/
o
L »
p Upcoming Programs ~
oCcT OCT NOV NOV
LY g okt
e § ofihe i CERETEWGD
?n’ R % Eoiion Hindnass Crofls.
% i‘; L °  NOVEMBER1AT sop 'u?&#ﬁm
4 . LA 2ENE et Sy ARGt o)
TOT TUESPAY ,:;a ofh ('&2 B

HALLOWEEN PARTY

=) @
s B




l0(2)G)

RESOLUTION #19-2024
CITY OF ISHPEMING
CWSRF GRANT AND LOAN PROGRAM
REIMBURSEMENT & PAYMENT APPROVAL

WHEREAS, The City of Ishpeming is the applicant for the EGLE CWSRF Grant and Loan Program
consisting of a $8,025,000 loan and $8,025,000 grant for the City of Ishpeming CWSRF Sewer
Improvements Project, and

WHEREAS, The City of Ishpeming is the agency that will receive and disburse these funds, and

WHEREAS, invoices or appropriate documentation of delivery of services or goods have been received,
reviewed and approved,

THEREFORE, The City of Ishpeming hereby approves for reimbursement and payment the following
amounts which are to be paid as cash is available:

* UPEA Invoices - October 14, 2024, and November 8, 2024 $251,000.00

* Payne & Dolan, Inc. - Pay Request #6 $1,167,083.54
Total: $1,418,083.54

Motion by __ Councilmember supported by Councilmember
to approve Resolution for reimbursement and payment of funds for the City of Ishpeming CWSRF
Sewer Improvements Project.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes:

Nays:

Absent;

Adopted this _ 13th day of _ November, 2024

Cathy Smith Date
City Clerk



0(a) i)

119-03161

Owner’s Project No.:
Engineer’s Project No.:
Contractor’s Project No.:

CHANGE ORDERNO.: 1
Owner: City of Ishpeming
Engineer: U.P. Engineers & Architects, Inc.
Contractor: Payne & Dolan, Inc.
Project: Wastewater System Improvements — Contract 1
Contract Name: Wastewater System Improvements — Contract 1
Date Issued:

Effective Date of Change Order:

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Contract Time: No change.

Contract Price: Reduction in scope items to establish sufficient contingency funds for unforeseen
conditions during construction. The addition of project costs due to unforeseen conditions encountered

during construction, which added work items.
Attachments: Table 1 and Table 2.

Change in Contract Price

Change in Contract Times

Original Contract Price:

S 13,812,002.00

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: = 210 Days

Ready for final payment: 240 Days

[thcrease] [Pecrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No. __ to No.___:

S 0

[tncrease] [Decrease] from previously approved
Change Orders No.___toNo.___:
Substantial Completion: 0 Days

Ready for final payment: 0 Days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$  13,812,002.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 210 Days

Ready for final payment: 240 Days

[Hrerease] [Decrease] this Change Order:

$  (557,075.28)

[tacrease] [Decrease] this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 0 Days

Ready for final payment: 0 Days

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

S 13,254,926.72

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 210 Days

Ready for final payment: 240 Days

Recommended by Engineer (if required)

By:

Authorized by Contractor

Title:  Project Manager

Date:

Authorized by Owner

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)

v o\

Title:  Interim City Manager

Date: Ci:/li/(/Lﬁf

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order.
Copyright® 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies
and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Pagelofl



City of Ishpeming

Impr

Change Order #1
TABLE 1
QUANTITY ADJUSTMENT
Quantity Thru Total Adjusted | CO#1 Quantity Tablel Total
No. Description Bid Unit | BidunitPdce | TotalThruBld | QtyThruCOHL | Adjustments |COW1 Price Adjustment| through C.0.#1
1 MOBILIZATION 1 s 1,350,000.00 1,350,000.00 1] 0 = 1,350,000.00
2 30" SANITARY SEWER, OPEN CUT 1A LF 470.00 667,870.00 1421 0 - 667,870.00
3 ISLSANTARYSEWER-OPEN-CUT 3 3 - o 3 - .
4 12" SANITARY SEWER, OPEN CUT 2586 LF 188.00 485,168.00 2,586 0 - 486,168.00
5 10" SANITARY SEWER, OPEN CUT . 898 LF 129.00 115,842.00 898 0 - 115,842.00
6 8" SANITARY SEWER, OPEN CUT 13,944 I; 121.00 1,687,224.00 13,544 0 - 1,687,224.00
7 6" SANITARY LATERAL, OPEN CUT - 5,776 LF 99.00 571,824.00 5,776 0 - 571,824.00
s ) | e W - 0 0 - -
9 30" CURE IN PLACE PIPE [ s | | 26300 91,524.00 348 0 - 91,524.00
10 24" CURE IN PLACE PIPE | 4757 LF 212.00 1,008,484.00 4,757 ) - 1,008,484.00
11 (18" CURE IN PLACE PIPE | a3 LF 146.00 34,018.00 233 ) - 34,018.00
12 |12"CURE IN PLACE PIPE 201 LF 77.00 15,477.00 201 ) - 15477.00
13 [0TCURLINRLACERIRE N o - 0 0 - -
14 [8" CUREIN PLACE PIPE - 594 LF 70.00 41,580.00 594 0 - 41,580.00
15 15"SANITARCWNE [ = B - 0 0 -
16 [12"SANITARY WYE 18 EA 650.00 11,700.00 18 ) - 11,700.00
17 10" SANITARY WYE 9 EA 555.00 4,995.00 B 0 - 4,995.00
18 [8" SANITARY WYE | a2 | e 405.00 89,910.00 222 0 - 89,910.00
19 |BELL HOSPITAL LIFT STATION IMPROVEMENTS [ 1 Ls 225,000.00 225,000.00 1 0 - 225,000.00
20 |CINEMA LIFT STATION IMPROVEMENTS [ 1 [ 220,000.00 220,000.00 1 0 - 220,000.00
21 |ACE/CAMPING WORLD LIFT STATION IMPROVEMENTS 1 s 235,000.00 235,000.00 1 0 B 235,000.00
22 |BASEBALL FIELD GRINDER STATION {MPROVEMENTS 1 Ls 175,000.00 175,000.00 a E (175,000.00) -
23 PARK STREET LIFT STATION GENERATOR 1 [ 235,000.00 235,000.00 1 o - 235,000.00
24 |ALQUAAL UPPER LODGE GRINDER STATION IMPROVEMENTS 1 | s | 21000000 210,000.00 0 1 (210,000.00)
35 |ALQUAAL GRINDER STATION (MPROVEMENTS _ 1 s 180,000.00 180,000.00 o El (180,000.00)
26 TEALLAKE LODGE GRINDER STATION IMPROVEMENTS 1| s 195,000.00 195,000.00 o 1 (195,000.00) -
27 |[ELECTRICAL ALLOWANCE(PARK ST. LS.) 1 DLR 7,500.00 7,500.00 1 0 - 7,500.00
28 |BOREBJACK-RAILROAD-CROSSING ° W - 0 ) -
29 JAMETER SANITARY MANHOLE 82 EA 6,200.00 508,400.00 82 [) - 508,400.00
30 4LDIAMETER SANITARY-OROP-MANHOLE K e | - o 0 -
31 6" DIAMETER SANITARY MANHOLE | 6 EA 15,000.00 90,000.00 6 ) . 90,000.00
32 CONNECT TO EXSITING MANHOLE 5 CEA | 59500 2,975.00 5 ) - 2,975.00
33 CONNECT TO EXISTING SEWER MAIN 5 EA 550.00 2,750.00 5 o - 2,750.00
34 2"RIGID INSULATION 250 LF 23.00 5,750.00 250 0 - 5,750.00
35 12" GRANULAR SUBBASE [CIP) 48,313 sy 21.00 1,014,573.00 48,313 ) - 1,014,573.00
36 8" 22A AGGREGATE BASE (CIP) 48,313 sY 16.00 773,008.00 48,313 0 - 773,008.00
37 6" 23A AGGREGATE SURFACE (CIP) 18 sv 82.00 1476.00 18 o - 1,476.00
38 3" 23A AGGREGATE SHOULDERS (CIP) 3976 sv 14.50 57,652.00 3,976 o - 57,652.00
39 3" HMAPAVEMENT (4E1/5E1) 48,313 sv 2250 1,087,042.50 48,313 o - 1,087,042.50
40 2.5"HMA PAVEMENT (4E1) 0 Y - 0 0 - -
41 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER (REMOVE/REPLACE) 12,024 F 6275 754,506.00 12,024 o - 754,506.00
42 6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK/DRIVEWAY 8914 SF 16.75 149,309.50 8914 0 - 149,309.50
43 (NN ON ST SPTH I ALLR P RGVEMENTD 8 L : 9 g = -
44 TURF RESTORATION B 2358 | LF 4.00 94,328.00 23,582, ) - 94,328.00
45  ROCK EXCAVATION 100 cr 500.00 50,000.00 100 0 - 50,000.00
46 SPECIAL PIPE BEDDING 569 142.00 80,798.00 569 o - 80,798.00
47 SPECIAL BACKFILL MATERIAL 200 oy 2750 5,500.00 200 0 - 5,500.00
48 INVESTIGATION HOLE 20 EA 1,030.00 20,600.00 20 [ - 20,600.00
49 TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 s | 27500000 275,000.00 1 o - 275,000.00
50 2" SANITARY FORCEMAIN, OPEN CUT 438 LF 5350 23,433.00 438 o - 23,433.00
51  WATER MAIN RELOCATION B 5 | EA 4,265.00 21,325.00 5 0 - 21,325.00
52 [ [0 0 o - -
53 e | & - 0 [ -
54 [ EA - 0 [} -
RV SEWE 1000 s - 1,000 0 .
56 CONTRACTOR STAKING 1 Ls 400,000.00 400,000.00 fi [ B 400,000.00
57  SANITARY SERVICE CLEANOUT 249 €A 540.00 134,460.00 249 0 134,460.00
58  CLEARING [ L = [\ 1] -
59 BORE &JACK CARP RIVER CROSSING, 40" MIN CASING PIPE - 100 LF 4,000.00 400,000.00 100 o - 400,000.00
SUBTOTAL BASE BID: EGLE CWSRF FUNDED I SubTotal $  13,812,002.00 {760,000.00) 13,052,002.00




City of Ishpeming
Wastewater System Improvements
Change Order No. 1

Table 2
Unforeseen Project Cost Adjustment
Work Order Unit
No. Item Description Unit Quantity Price Total
CO#1-1 12" CONCRETE STORM SEWER LF 1200 106.27 127,524.00
CO#1-2 4' STORM MANHOLE WITH COVER EA 6 5,817.89 34,907.34
CO#1-3 18" CONCRETE STORM SEWER LF 200 175.85 35,170.00
CO#1-4 MANHOLE TAP, 12" EA [ 887.23 5,323.38

TOTAL FOR TABLE NO. 2:| § 202,924.72

Change Order No.1 Total = Table 1 + Table 2

For further detail of above items, see attached summary of outstanding
change order items for each Work Order listed above.



o (¢)

suoneudosddy pung [e13uUR0 0} (aseaud3Q) aseasdu) pasodald (€101

*$1004 JN0 U ANURAR) pajedja|3ue ayy azjuSoaas of Sujos

we { pung ay3 Bupipy s1503 saauesnsu) yyedy udnB anq ped e se 198pnq 2y 40 310 43| 3Q 01 PANURUOI I} FZOZ AJBNLET |[3UN (£Z0Z JOJ) LORNGLASIP ISIY AU) SAI9IR1 J,UPIP aM SB pZQZ 10} PI9IPNG 10U SeM Xes BUBN(UelN 3yl

000 [ 000 000 XYL YNVNNUYIA SNUIASY GNMN4 TYHINID - TOT pund

‘SE3.e JAYI0 Ul

suopeydosdde 3onpas 03 Suthis we | 193png 2.3 yieay Y3 u| papaau aseauau] a81e| Y3 Yim NG SUOIE 1) 3AR3) A)[eWLIOU PINOM { )q e suopeldosdde aonpas ued am ay)| SY00] 3] JUNOIIE Sy} 103 jUOwW o3 FuINuRUo)

68'TS LTIy €L°YT6'TS 00°990°00T ONILHON 133U1S s GNNd TVHIN3ID - T0T pung

Juatupedap siy3 03 suopetidoidde ay3 8unpas 31034 ||e) Y3 [I3UN HEM 0F MOUY 2M 3NNy ayy Uy

'338pnq Japun u) Sujwod 3q 03 paseadde am 7D Y3nouyy pue YT TS sem bZOZ 403 393png jeuBuo ay) "puny ayy Joy sainyipuadxa ayy Suaup ale gl 304 Jo Woys snf s3500 Atejes pue gL 4SS JO SIBIURL AAHYBA

00°ZES60T
(00°000'29) {00°000'z3)
({o0"980°02) 00'000'08
00'SER'VE 00'000°VET

00" ¥¥T'TET 00'000°059
00'6T6'ST 00°000'9¥1T

{2NN3A3Y)/SNOILYIYAOUddY i3sang
N1 3DNVHD Q35040Yd

PTPOT  {6T°SOT'D) 6T'0LZ'E0T 00'S91'66 SATIVMIAIS B SAITIV b 144 ANN4 TYHINID - TOT punj
“JUBWPUBWIE 3 PUIYS] JDALIP B3 BJ. SISOD 3dUBINSY| "104 1pasd puE 398pNnq 03 piey AlgIpaidul S| uejd papuny-jas e ‘420z 404 suoissnasip AlejaSpng syl INoyBnoyy pajau sy
0L'86 61°1TL9 I8 VET'ZIS 00°958°8IS S1SO0D WINIWIIVIIG-NON 66T aNNd IWHIN3D - TOT puni

"aseaou| Ale1aBpng e 104 PISU B3 PUISQ JOALP UIBW 243 51 JaBRUELI AY 131104 Y3 40§ TS JO InoAed UopeUIULIR) BYL

Er'i6 S8'680°E ST'166'9TT 00°T20'0ZT HIDVNVWN ALD [443 ANMA TYYINIS - TOT punj

PosSN% IMAVIIVAY  ALIAILDV dLA  139ang NOILLARIDS3A 1430 YIGWNN Ld30 anNnd

uolssnJs|( pue syuawpuUaWY 138png 20z £0 - Suiwadys) jo Ay



(00°000°L1)
00°000°LY

(15°6ET°LT)

00°L0T'T
(o0"06¥°LT)
00°ZPL'ET
00°000'6T
(Ts'861'9¢)
{o0'000'2)

{3NN3IA3Y)/SNOLLVINAOYddY

NI JIONVHY

00'SSY'OLE
00'000°0L

000002
00°000'EE
00°000'sS
00'000°00T
{rs'86v'9¢)
{00°000°sS)

139an4d
a350doyd

“$J33UDJ J500 pue mu:UEtMQUU Uamiaq suoyd U Ylys e syuasasdas um:— juslupuawie siy|

'z 90'ZPL'662 yeITLL8 00°SSY'L8E IONVNILNIVIA SNLLNOY 95¥ S13341S D01 - £0Z punj
2€'66 ¥5'09¢ 9'6£9'7S 00'000°€S SINAUIS IHAVHL €Ly §133415 WI01 - £0Z pung
*8uipuny ae3s sey oS 3ngq Paseasldul BABY S393.43S Jofew o} pajejal sasuadxy

sTeer  (16'962) 16'68T'T 00'€68 J144VHL ONY INIWIAVd -3ZIN s6p SL3IHLS HOIVW - 202 pund
9E'2S 96°TS0VZ y0'8EV'9Y 00'06b'0S S3JOISHIVE ONV JOVNIVET stp S133U1S HOIVIAl - 202 Pund
0£°66 $0'882 T6'696°0Y 00'8SZ'TY S30IANIS JIF3VHL €1 S13341S YOIVIA - 20Z puny
65'06 yo'sve's 06'9TT'EL 00'000'T8 FINVNILNIVIN INLENOY 99% S13341S YOV - Z0Z Pund
VN v/IN (1s°g61'9¢) 000 SYIISNVHL IDVIIA INNAAIY S13381S HOIVIA - Z0Z PUnd
2198 a£'€99'9 (24133417 (00°000'8t) SZN - INVED 1IN INNIATY S13381S YOIV - Z0Z puny
pasn % 3uuewsy AuAPYalA  193png uopdinsaqg uawnedaq  Jaquiny Judwpedag pung



10 &)

Analysis of 2023 Motor Pool data showing estimated impacts on key funds

General Fund

Vehicle rentals are no longer paid out of the fund

Rental revenues are paid to the GF for use of road equipment from Major and Local Streets
Mechanic wages related to the GF are paid out

Operating and Maintenance Costs for GF equipment are paid

Mechanic wages related to Major and Local Streets are paid out

Operating and Maintenance Costs for Major and Local Streets Equipment are paid

Net change in general fund revenues/(expenditures):

Water and Sewer Fund

Vehicle rentals are no longer paid out of the fund
Mechanic wages related to Water and Sewer Fund vehicles are paid out

Operating and Maintenance costs related to water and sewer vehicles/equipment are paid out

Net change in general fund revenues/(expenditures):
Major and Local Streets

No projected financial impact

Public Improvement Fund

Capital vehicle and equipment purchases involving parks, cemetery, alleys and sidewalks
are paid out of the public improvement millage as needed.

165,000.00

450,000.00

176,000.00

122,000.00

33,000.00



Aynb3 3'1'd
03 {ej3I0ys/snjding

7 N

Aynba “'1d
0 [jejuoys/sniding

saanyjpuadxy Supesado

104 pasn aq ,LONNYDs
Suipung uawaaosdw qnd

7y A

Aynb3 joog J0r08
01 ||ejuoys/snjding

sp3osyg
Ieyde) jo uopnaaxy

syassy jeyded
30 uopsinbay

1

53507 JIUBUIIUICIA uawdinby
pue 3upesado STINN 03 350 ayYL
waswdinb3-uon - sjejuay spPIYan

o I 4

Juawaaosdwy aqng

adejn puny

139} 3PIYRA
$0 ueUARURIY
pue uopsiboy

Aynb3
pung |eJouan
0} [epioys /sniding

3 Aislawa)
shajly
B SHEMAPIS aoueuly
B uiwpy
Aseaqn Apges Jqnd
Sudijnb
. w = | mu, 198png Supessdg
13N 03350 YL wawdinb3-uopn
- S|e3UdY IIIUIA

AT Y 1t 28 7

Supeys anuaaay
a1els s1eang [edo 1@ Jofely

==

sanuanay asudiazug
pung Jamag pue 133em

sanuanay

|ejusy |004d 10101

530N0S2J JO MO} JuBIE[pE pUny [BJBUBS B SBIESI |00 JOION YL

100d YOLOW SNIZITILN LNIWCGIND3 ANV SITIIH3A O1 GILVTIIY SIDUNOSIH 40 MO

adejn Sunesado
pun4 [eiauan




Aynb3 ‘41°d
03 [IejuIoys/snjding

? A

Aynba

FuUBUNUIEW
pue uojysinboy
uswdinb3

$1500) duLuUEW
pue 3upesado
wawdinb3-uoN

s I 4

sanuaaay asudiaul
pund Jamas pue Jajem

o S 4

aSej|in puny
jJudwanosdwy qngd

syassy
[eyded s04 03 _ﬂmﬁuo_“““.:o_w._:m
pasn ag Aepy
Aunb3 *31°d Sugpund “1rd
03 |lesoys/sniding S \ —
uonysinboy SH4ed
|eyde) sayo SBUYBA 13 Alsjswa)
pun |eJauagy d3ueuajuley
shajjy juawdinbl
3 S)|emapis
BoUBUIY
_ 3 Ulwpy
spafoid |eydes sjessy eudes Adesgn Ayajes ayqng
Jo uojindaxy Jo uojysinbay

L |

aSejp Supesadp
pund |eis3uan

SUNOSAI JO MO JUIUID puUny [RIBUID B 3L |00d 00K Y3 Bujajoss|q

100d YOLOW LNOHLIM LNIWJINDI ANY SITIIHIA OL AILVIIY SIDYNOSIY 40 MO

Aynb3 *41°d
0} |[epoys/snjding

5

3NN 03 1503 3yl
- sjejuady 2PIgaA

328png Supesado t

uawdinby

57

S}99438 [B207 pue Jofepy
Suneys snuanay aeys

S1500) IUBUIIURIN
pue Supesado
uswdinb3-uoN




